obligations. The effects of actual results differing from assumptions and the changing of assumptions are included in
unamortized net actuarial gains and losses that are subject to amortization to expense over future periods. The
unamortized pre-tax actuarial gain (loss) on our pension plans was $(4.6) billion and $1.4 billion at December 31,
2014 and 2013. The change is due primarily to the decrease in discount rates and the change in mortality assumptions
partially offset by actual asset returns in excess of assumed returns.

The underfunded status of the U.S. pension plans increased by $3.6 billion in the year ended December 31, 2014 to
$10.9 billion at December 31, 2014 due primarily to: (1) an unfavorable effect of $5.9 billion from a decrease in
discount rates; (2) an unfavorable effect of $2.2 billion from an increase in life expectancies, resulting in an increase
in the benefit obligations; and (3) interest and service cost of $3.3 billion; partially offset by (4) a favorable effect of
$7.3 billion from actual returns on plan assets.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a change in certain assumptions for the pension plans, holding all
other assumptions constant (dollars in millions):

U.S. Plans Non-U.S. Plans
Effect on
2015
Pension
Expense

Effect on
December
31, 2014
PBO

Effect on
2015
Pension
Expense

Effect on
December
31, 2014
PBO

25 basis point decrease in discount rate -$100 +$2,080 +$49 +$946
25 basis point increase in discount rate +$70 -$2,020 -$19 -$892
25 basis point decrease in expected rate of return on assets +$150 N/A +$35 N/A
25 basis point increase in expected rate of return on assets -$150 N/A -$35 N/A

Edgar Filing: General Motors Co - Form 10-K

92

Pursuant to the labor contract with the UAW, which expires in September 2015, a benefit unit represents the
calculated pension payment associated with a specific benefit plan type. The following data illustrates the sensitivity
of changes in pension expense and pension obligation due to changes in future benefit units based on the last
remeasurement of the U.S. hourly pension plan at December 31, 2014 (dollars in millions):

Effect on 2015
Pension Expense

Effect on
December 31,
2014 PBO

One percentage point increase in benefit units +$85 +$263